

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on April 4, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and co-authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 432-2022

EXPRESSING SINCEREST GRATITUDE TO MRS. BENITA M. PIZARRO FOR HER INVALUABLE SERVICE TO THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Mrs. Benita M. Pizarro, the Provincial Planning and Development Officer of the Province of Pangasinan, has reached the age of 65 and by requirement of law, she has compulsorily retired last April 3, 2022;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Pizarro has dutifully served the Province of Pangasinan for forty-three (43) years until her recent retirement;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Pizarro has started as Nutrition Program Officer of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan in 1978 and her fruitful career has reached its peak in 2009 with her assumption as Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator serving as such for 13 years;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Pizarro has been one of the most productive and finest Provincial Planning and Development Coordinators who has served the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, as a member of the Local Finance Committee and Chairperson of the Provincial Comprehensive Land Use Plan Committee, Mrs. Pizarro has also helped the Sanggunian by way of her tireless efforts in rendering opinions on municipal and city budgets, local investment plans, ordinances and resolutions of the different Sangguniang Bayans and Sangguniang Panlungsods of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Pizarro's consistent attendance as a resource person during committee hearings and/or sessions has greatly contributed to the Sanggunian's enactment of measures for the benefit and welfare of the people of Pangasinan;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 432-2022 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan shall forever be grateful for all the guiding wisdom and planning expertise of Mrs. Pizarro in helping carve the road to economic prosperity of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan conveys its sincerest gratitude to the noble contributions of Mrs. Pizarro and wishes her the best in all her future endeavors and undertakings;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and coauthored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, sincerest gratitude to Mrs. Benita M. Pizarro for her invaluable service to the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Mrs. Benita M. Pizarro, for her information.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Presiding Officer)



